

No. 20-12107

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

INDEPENDENT PARTY OF FLORIDA and
PARTY FOR SOCIALISM AND LIBERATION,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE,
Florida Secretary of State, in her official capacity,
Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE No.: 4:20-cv-00110-MW-MAF

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

BRADLEY R. MCVAY
General Counsel
Florida Bar No.: 79034
Brad.McVay@DOS.MyFlorida.com
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
Deputy General Counsel
Florida Bar No.: 48032
Ashley.Davis@DOS.MyFlorida.com

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
R.A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street, Suite 100
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-6536 telephone
(850) 245-6127 facsimile

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
Florida Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. FACTS	10
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING ANY BURDEN OF FLORIDA’S ALTERNATIVE ACCESS METHODS IS NOT SEVERE	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY CONCLUDING THE 1% PETITION METHOD WAS NOT RENDERED UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE ADDITION OF AN ALTERNATIVE ACCESS METHOD.....	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THE ALTERNATIVE NATIONAL AFFILIATION METHOD RATIONALLY SERVES FLORIDA’S INTERESTS IN A NATIONAL ELECTION.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 439 (1992).....	23
<i>De La Fuente</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	20
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F. 2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	16, 21, 24
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	15, 22, 26
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. State of Fla.</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F. 3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Libertarian Party v. District of Columbia</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Stein v. Ala. Sec’y of State</i> , 774 F. 3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	20, 23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	23
<i>U.S. Taxpayers of Fla. v. Smith</i> ,	

871 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Fla. 1993), *aff'd*, 51 F. 3d 241 (11th Cir. 1995)19

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....25

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 97.0219

Fla. Stat. § 99.06112

Fla. Stat. § 99.09511

Fla. Stat. §105.03112

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3.....11
